REPORT OF Cabinet 01/2024/25

FULL COUNCIL 10 October 2024

Chair: Cllr Peray Ahmet

Cabinet Member Children, Schools and Families – Zena Brabazon

1. INTRODUCTION

This report arises from the Cabinet meeting held on the 17 September 2024 and asks Full Council to consider the following:

Adoption of the Annual Youth Justice Plan 2024 - 2027

2. Annual Youth Justice Plan

- 2.1 Working to prevent young people from entering the youth justice system, and to support those who have to be rehabilitated is vital, complex, and detailed work. The local authority leads this, working with a range of partners to support young people who are at risk of entering the system or who are going through it. As youth offending is a statutory regulated service, the LA is required to produce a Youth Justice Plan. This report asks Council to consider approve Haringey Annual Youth Justice Plan 2024 2027. The Youth Justice Plan is a statutory requirement and must be agreed by Full Council with comments from scrutiny and endorsement by Cabinet which has occurred.
- 2.2 The local authority has a statutory duty to consult with partners to develop and implement this annual youth justice plan and as a statutory regulated service, youth offending services are inspected by Her Majesty's Inspectorate of Probation (HMIP). The plan sets out how youth justice services are to be provided and funded, and how the Youth Justice Service will run. As a strategic document, the plan covers and links to several associated partnership strategies which are set out in the report, including the Young People at Risk Strategy 2019-2029, Community Safety Strategy 2024-2027, and Haringey's Corporate Delivery Plan. To ensure delivery of the aims and objectives, there is a more detailed operational delivery plan, with progress being reported to the Haringey Youth Justice Strategic Partnership Board

3. WE RECOMMEND

Council adopts the Haringey Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2024-2027 attached at appendix 3.

Appendices

Appendix 1 – Cabinet Report on Youth Justice Strategic Plan

Appendix 2 Haringey Youth National and Local Indicators 2024-2025

Appendix 3 Haringey Youth Justice Strategic Plan 2024-2027